
 
 

 
 

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC 
RATEPAYER CONSULTATIVE 

PANEL  
 

THURSDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2005 
2.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM   5       

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Choudhury 

 
Councillors: 

 
Idaikkadar 
 

Kara 
Myra Michael 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Bluston 
2. Toms 
3. Burchell 
 

1. Versallion 
2. Vina Mithani 
3. Harriss 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Laura Kell, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1265    E-mail:  laura.kell@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATEPAYER CONSULTATIVE PANEL  
 
THURSDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2005 AT 2.30 PM 
 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment, at the Cabinet meeting held on 11 November 2004 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 7.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution, of Councillor Choudhury as Chair of this Panel for the Municipal 
Year 2004/05.  
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair:    
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Panel for the Municipal 

Year 2004/05. 
 

3. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 6) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

  



 

 

 7. Public Representations: 
The Council’s Constitution provides for Panel meetings to receive Petitions, 
Deputations and Public Questions (Committee Procedure Rules 15, 16 and 
18). 
 
(It is not anticipated that these will arise at this Consultative meeting). 
 

8. Budget Options 2005/06 for Consultations:  (Pages 7 - 54) Enc. 
 Summary and report of the Executive Director (Business Connections) 

The officer report to the Cabinet meeting on 16 December 2004 is enclosed, 
together with Recommendation 1 and Minute 658 arising therefrom.  
   
N.B. This Consultative Panel meeting is invited to consider the documentation 
at item 7 above and in discussion to receive any comments/representations 
from the NNDR Representatives for referral to the Cabinet meeting on 17 
February 2005.  
 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET   VOL. 9  CNNDRC 5  

NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATEPAYER 
CONSULTATIVE PANEL  

5 FEBRUARY 2004 

Chair: * Councillor Choudhury 
   
Councillors: * Idaikkadar 

* Kara 
* Myra Michael 

* Denotes Member present 

Attendance by NNDR Representatives:- 

Mr D Greenwood - Harrow and Hillingdon Branch, Federation of Small 
Businesses 

Susan Hall - Chair, Wealdstone Traders’ Association  
Jayn Lee Miller - Chair, Harrow and Hillingdon Branch, Federation of 

Small Businesses 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

 PART II - MINUTES 

11. Appointment of Chair:

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor Choudhury as Chair of the Panel 
for the Municipal Year 2003/04.

12. Attendance of Reserve Council Members:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting.

13. Apologies:

RESOLVED:  To note the following apology: 

NNDR Representative:  Apology was noted on behalf of Mr S Parsons, ‘Harrow Music’. 

14. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest on behalf of Council 
Members present.

15. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present.

16. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2003, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

17. Public Representations:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions, deputations or public questions 
(Committee Procedure Rules 15, 16 and 18) submitted to this Panel meeting.

18. Budget Options 2004/05 for Consultations:
At the invitation of the Chair, the Council’s Executive Director (Business Connections) 
provided the Panel meeting with an overview of the Authority’s draft budget proposals 
for 2004/05.  In the course of the presentation, the following elements were covered: 

• the basic principles/considerations underlying the approach to setting the 2004/05 
budget and that there had been no real change to the provisional financial 
settlement received from Central Government and therefore no major refinements 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 6

1



CNNDRC 6  VOL. 9 CABINET

were necessary; 

• an overview of the 2 stage consultation process, the different methods used to 
consult  and that the consultation would end on 6 February 2004; 

• an overview and make-up of the options for growth and savings encapsulated in 
the leaflet ‘Your Money Your Choice’, and the implications of these options on the 
level of Council Tax set; 

• the charges made by Central Government in the funding of services such as 
housing benefit and the flood levy payments and the resultant benefits to Harrow; 

• the Council Tax increase of around 3.9% (excluding the options) within the 
Medium Term Budget Strategy; 

• the savings proposed and how these would be achieved. 

The Executive Director (Business Connections) informed the Panel that Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 17 February 2004, would be provided with feedback from all the 
consultations carried out prior to making a recommendation to full Council meeting, 
which would approve the final Budget and set the Council Tax for 2004/05 on 
26 February 2004. 

The Executive Director (Business Connections) also briefed the Panel on the work 
being carried out by the Council with small business enterprises in Harrow. 

He explained the work done by ‘Harrow in Business’ in supporting business to improve 
their viability and competitiveness and the support provided by the Council.  The 
Executive Director (Business Connections) informed the Panel that the work done by 
‘Harrow In Business’ was communicated through various channels and that any 
suggestions to improve further the line of communications would be welcomed.  The 
Panel was informed that the Council had also streamlined its procurement strategy in 
order to allow local businesses to tender and that more work was being done in this 
area.

The Panel was also informed of the basis for the National Non-Domestic Rates and 
that the rates poundage was set nationally by the Government.  It was explained that 
the Non-Domestic Rate, the means by which local businesses contribute to the cost of 
providing local authority services, was collected by Local Authorities and paid to the 
Government, which then redistributed the monies to Authorities depending on the 
number of residents each authority has.  The Government had indicated that the rate in 
the pound for 2004-05 was likely to be 45.6p. 

In addition, the Government was consulting on introducing 

• ‘Local Authority Business Growth’ whereby local authorities would keep a small 
proportion of the business rate collected if there was an increase in the business 
rates in their area, the incentive being to increase growth and sustainability of 
businesses locally.  

The Panel was also informed about the Council’s new powers to create ‘Business 
Improvement Districts’ with a view to help tackle local issues identified by businesses 
as key to them.  This would mean businesses in any such districts agreeing to a 
supplemental business rate which would be ringfenced for the purposes agreed with 
those businesses. 

RESOLVED:  (1) That the Budget Options and other relevant information be received 
and noted; 

(2)  That the timescales for the consultations and determining the Budget for 2004/05 
be noted.

19. Contributions/Comments from NNDR Representatives:
Further to the presentation from the Executive Director (Business Connections) and 
discussion arising, the following contributions, issues and comments were raised by 
NNDR Representatives: 

Options for Savings

An NNDR Representative was critical of the amount of money being wasted by the 
Council and stated that provision of Home Care and Meals on Wheels services ought 

2



CABINET   VOL. 9  CNNDRC 7  

to be the responsibility (a core function) of local government and that these were not 
realistic options on which residents should have been be asked to vote upon.  The 
Representative was of the view that the option to increase charges and/or reduce these 
services would affect the disposable income of the recipients, which in turn would have 
a detrimental impact on local businesses. 

Refurbishment Works – Civic Centre

An NNDR Representative was also critical of the expenditure on refurbishment works 
to the Civic Centre, particularly the improvements which were underway for Chief 
Officers.  The Representative was informed that the cost of the refurbishment works 
was funded from the Capital budget through a combination of capital receipts and 
borrowing and not the Revenue budget and therefore did not have a direct impact on 
the Council Tax rate.   The refurbishment was not solely for the purpose of Chief 
Officers and other staff would be relocated from other buildings which were costly and 
that the relocation would provide a net saving in the long term.  This was the first part of 
a major refurbishment of the Civic Centre which would enable space to be used more 
effectively and promote better working between individual Units. 

The NNDR Representatives were informed that, in addition, the works would improve 
staff morale and assist the Council’s recruitment and retention policy.  It was noted that 
all political parties had been involved in this process and that the costs of the overall 
works to the Civic Centre this year would be in the region of £400k, although that 
attributable to the new offices was significantly less than this figure. 

Council’s Management Structure/Council Workforce/Agency Staff/Consultancy Work

Some enquiries were made by an NNDR Representative regarding the cost of the new 
Management Structure and the total number of staff employed by the Council and 
whether any increases in the numbers could be justified. 

The Representative was informed that the Council had restructured its top 
management structure in order to meet new challenges and to provide a customer 
focused service.  The Representative was assured that the overall cost of the new 
structure would be no more expensive than the old structure. 

It was agreed that information on the total number of Council employees would be 
provided in writing.  The Representative was informed that staffing in Internal Audit had 
been increased in order to ensure that the Council managed its risks better and to meet 
issues raised by the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) carried out by 
the Audit Commission.  

Following further questions, the NNDR Repre
[...]
formed that CPZs in residential areas had been introduced to 
stop the streets being clogged by commuters and assured that the Council was 
listening to the business community and, where practical, business permits and other 
traffic measures would be introduced to assist businesses. 

Questions from an NNDR Representative

An NNDR Representative stated that he had a number of questions to ask and that 
these would be provided to officers in writing.  The Executive Director (Business 
Connections) and the Director of Professional Services (Urban Living) agreed to 
respond to those questions and it was noted that a copy of the questions (when 
received) and answers provided would be sent to Council Members and NNDR 
representatives present at the meeting.

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 2.40 pm, closed at 4.16 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRINAL CHOUDHURY 
Chair 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8
Pages 7 to 54

7



8



 1

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

16 December 

Subject: 
 

2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget 
Strategy 2005-06 to 2007-08 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Nick Bell 
Executive Director, Business Connections 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Sanjay Dighe 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance 
 

Key Decision: 
 

Yes 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet agrees the draft revenue budget of £254.570m for 2005-
06 for consultation with stakeholders 
1.2 That the Cabinet agree that it recommends to Council in February 2005 

(i)  it maintains a minimum level of unallocated General Fund Reserves 
of £4m at the end of each financial year;    

(ii)  the optimal level of unallocated General Fund Reserves is £7m; and 
1.3  That the Cabinet approve the draft Medium Term Budget Strategy as 
amended by any changes it wishes to make 
1.4 That the Cabinet approves the revised H
[...]
 as set out in the 

sheets and the cumulative impact on the Council Tax.  The calculations of the 
Council Tax impact are based on the provisional Council Tax base for 2005-
06 and growth of 0.25% in the taxbase thereafter.  The final Council Tax base 
for 2005-2006 will be subject to a report to Cabinet and approval by Council in 
January 2005. 

 
4. Members are asked to note that the base budget as presented would result in 

a Council Tax increase of 1.48%. This compares with the 2.93% forecast in 
the existing Medium Term Budget Strategy reported to Cabinet in October 
2004.  

 
5. As well as growth and savings in Directorates there are a number of 

corporate issues reflected in the budget and these are outlined below. 
 
Base Budget Changes (Appendix C1) 
 
6. The recent increases in interest rates have enabled the Council to improve its 

overall level of interest received on investments and cash flow for 2004-05.  
Assuming that interest rates rise no further but remain at the same level (base 
rate 4.75%) throughout 2005-06, the Council is estimated to gain a further 
£1m over its current budget for interest. 

 
7. Adjustments to support service recharges to non-general fund activities and 

external bodies in order to recover costs are estimated to generate additional 
income of £250k. 

 
8. A major debt restructuring exercise has recently been completed to reduce 

the average interest rate and improve the maturity profile of the Council’s long 
term borrowing.  This will generate additional income of £700k in 2005-06 and 
a further £375k in 2006/07. 

 
Basic Inflation – Pay and Pensions (Appendix C2) 
 
9. The pay award for local government staff has now been agreed nationally 

over the next 3 years, and the triennial actuarial valuation of the Council’s 
pension fund has recently been completed.  In total a provision of 4.7% has 
been made for pay and pension increases in each of the 3 years. 

 

14



 7

Basic Inflation – Other expenses (Appendix C2) 
 
10. The government has introduced a new measure of inflation called CPI 

(Consolidated Price Index) which looks at a basket of price indicators, 
excluding mortgages and pay inflation.  This is currently around 1.2%.  It is 
proposed to use this index to calculate non pay inflation for 2005-06 and 
beyond, as it is a better measure of the increase in costs of goods and 
services than the previously used RPI (Retail Price Index).  

 
Additional Inflation (Appendix C2) 
 
11. In addition to basic inflation, a number of budgets are forecast to require 

additional inflation for 2005-06 and beyond.  
 
12. An additional provision of £450,000 has been made for concessionary fares - 

due to recently announced fare increases of 13% on buses and 4% on tubes, 
there will be a substantial increase in the cost of freedom passes to the 
Council. 

 
13. Additional inflation of £600,000 has been provided for social care budgets as 

contract prices in this sector tend to increase more quickly than average. 
 
14. A new provision has been included for postage costs where are increase of 

approximately 10% is anticipated.  Additional inflation has also been provided 
for gas and electricity bills which are forecast to increase by at least 10% on 
average. 

 
15. A provision has been included for Urban Living contracts as there may be 

some instances where the contract price increases by more than CPI. 
 
16. Finally inflation has been included at 5% for West London Waste Authority 

charges.  However it should be noted that the draft West Waste budget is not 
received by the Board until December, and following consultation, the final 
levy is not determined until February.  

 
Transfers of functions and specific grants (Appendix C3) 
 
17. The government is introducing a new initiative called the Local Authority 

Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) from 1st April 2005.  This is to encourage 
local authorities to foster new business growth in their area by allowing

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CNNDRC 10  
 
 
 
NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATEPAYER 
CONSULTATIVE PANEL  

3 FEBRUARY 2005 

 
 
Chair:   Councillor Choudhury 

   
Councillors: * Burchell (3) 

* Kara 
 

* Myra Michael 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
Attendance by NNDR Representatives:- Attendance by NNDR Representatives:- 
 
 Susan Hall - Chair, Wealdstone Traders’ Association 
 Mr S Parsons - Harrow Music 

Mr D Greenwood } - Harrow and Hillingdon Branch, Federation of Small 
Mr R H Morse }  Businesses 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

20. Appointment of Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment of Councillor Choudhury as Chair of the Panel 
for the Municipal Year 2004/05. 
 

21. Appointment of Vice-Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  That no Vice-Chair be appointed for the remainder of the Municipal Year 
2004/05.  
 

22. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Idaikkadar Councillor Burchell 
 

23. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

24. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

25. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 
[Note: There were a number of matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting; 
these are set out under Minute 28 below]. 
 

26. Public Representations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions, deputations or public questions were received 
at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 15, 16 and 18 
respectively. 
 

27. Budget Options 2005/06 for Consultations:   
The Chair welcomed the National Non-Domestic Ratepayer (NNDR) Representatives 
to the meeting, and invited them to express their views on the Council’s budget 
proposals for 2005/06 to Council Members. The Chair referred to the document entitled 
‘Harrow Vitality Profiles’, which had been tabled at the meeting, and explained that it 
provided a portrait of Harrow and its people in statistics. He also mentioned that 



 
 
 
CNNDRC 11  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 
Harrow Council received more back from the Government in National Non-Domestic 
Rates than they paid to the Government.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the Council’s Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
provided the Panel with an overview of the Authority’s draft budget proposals for 
2005/06. In the course of the presentation, the following elements were covered: 
 
 details of expenditure and sources of funding in 2004/05, including an outline of the 

services provided by the Authority and their cost, and National Non-Domestic Rate 
contributions to the overall funding; 

 
 the recommended increase of £12m (4.9%) on the current net budget, and 

proposed areas of growth and efficiency savings; 
 
 details of the final settlement, announced at the end of January 2005, in which the 

Government had granted approximately £200k more than had been anticipated in 
the provisional settlement; 

 
 the requirement to passport increases in education funding directly to schools; 

 
 the Council Tax increase of around 1.48%, based on the provisional settlement 

from the Government; 
 
 an overview of the consultation process employed to engage stakeholders, and the 

survey undertaken with some 250 businesses, specifically on the budget, which 
had unfortunately elicited a poor response.  

 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy informed the Panel that Cabinet, at its 
meeting on 17 February 2005, would be provided with feedback from all the 
consultations carried out prior to making a recommendation to a meeting of full Council, 
which would approve the final Budget and set the Council Tax for 2005/06 on 24 
February 2005.  
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy also briefed the Panel on business-
orientated work being carried out by the Council. 
 
The Panel was informed of the basis for the National Non-Domestic Rates (or Business 
Rates). It was explained that the Non-Domestic Rate, the means by which local 
businesses contributed to the cost of providing local authority services, was collected 
by Local Authorities and passed to the Government, which then redistributed the 
monies to Authorities in line with the financial settlement. The Panel was informed that 
the rate was calculated by applying a national business multiplier to the rateable value 
of each business, and that this rateable value might be altered following revaluations to 
begin in April 2005.  
 
She also explained the potential impact of a new government initiative called the Local 
Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI), to be introduced from 1 April 2005. The 
Panel was informed that the initiative aimed to encourage local authorities to foster new 
business growth in their area and that a grant of £700k should be available to Harrow 
in 2005/06. She explained that if the initiative was successful, and if Harrow were able 
to increase business activity, additional money would be available.  
 
In addition, the Panel was informed about a Business Portal that had been developed 
by the Council, which was a website for local businesses that would increase 
opportunities for them to work with the Council and allow the Council to develop a more 
comprehensive understanding of the nature of businesses in Harrow. The Panel was 
informed that the website contained an e-directory of local businesses, an e-tendering 
facility that would allow businesses to apply on-line for contracts offered by the Council, 
information on the services provided by the Council for businesses, and a ‘chat room’ 
that would facilitate inter-business communication as well as communication between 
the Council and businesses. The Panel was advised that the first stage of the 
development of the Portal had been completed, and that the service would be launched 
soon. It was also informed that cash provisions had been made to improve or increase 
the scope of the Portal. 
 
RESOLVED:  (1) That the Budget Options and other relevant information be received 
and noted; 
 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CNNDRC 12  
 
 
 
(2)  that the timescales for the consultations and determining the Budget for 2005/06 be 
noted.    
 

28. Contributions/Comments from NNDR Representatives:   
Prior to the presentation by the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, National 
Non-Domestic Ratepayer (NNDR) Representatives expressed their disappointment 
that their questions raised at the Panel’s meeting on 5 February 2004 had not yet been 
addressed by officers. It was agreed that the Director of Financial and Business 
Strategy would respond in writing to all the questions set out in the minutes of the last 
meeting and any additional questions arising from the meeting that afternoon. In 
addition, it was agreed that additional meetings of this Panel would be held in order to 
improve dialogue with local businesses, and that a date would be decided at the end of 
the current meeting. An apology was made that this had not yet happened.  
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy provided the following information in 
response to specific questions asked by the NNDR Representatives concerning the 
minutes of the previous meeting:  
 
 that the Council was on target to achieving the estimated £370k saving arising from 

the NHP restructuring; 
 
 that the review of consultation with business representatives described had 

unfortunately not yet occurred, and that officers would be requested to take action 
on this review; 

 
 that the Local Authority Business Growth Incentive described in the February 2004 

minutes had been introduced, and would generate an expected additional income 
of £700k in 2005/06; 

 
In addition, a representative submitted to the Panel a list of thirty questions that he had 
compiled. It was agreed that the Director of Financial and Business Strategy would 
arrange for written responses to be sent to all Council Members and NNDR 
Representatives present at the meeting.  
 
Further to the presentation from the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, the 
contributions and comments set out below were made by NNDR Representatives, to 
which responses were provided by the Director and Members. 
 
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive 
NNDR Representatives enquired as to how increases in business growth would be 
measured in the above government incentive. They were informed that growth was 
measured through increases in the rateable value of local business premises, not 
through the amount of revenue generated by the business, and that increased rateable 
values would lead to greater NNDR payments and consequently greater government 
funding. Representatives were further informed that the Inland Revenue, not the Local 
Authority, determined the rateable value of premises. 
 
Specific questions relating to the additional amounts of funding that would be received 
for a defined increase in NNDR contributions could not be answered at that time, as 
detailed calculations would have been required. At the request of a representative, the 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy agreed to provide in writing details of the 
impact of NNDR contributions falling below the prescribed baseline level for Harrow.  
 
An NNDR Representative expressed concern that the incentive would make the 
Council more interested in larger businesses, which had a greater potential for 
increasing rateable values, and would cause them to neglect, for example, businesses 
that operated from home. This led into a discussion about the Council’s plans to aid the 
development of small businesses, outlined below. 
 
Developing Businesses 
The Panel was informed of the Council’s work to encourage the expansion of small 
businesses, including the Next Step Programme that was aimed to help small 
businesses find larger premises, work on improving procurement and the Business 
Portal.  
 
Members were concerned that many expanding businesses were forced to move out 
from Harrow, and that the Council was not aware of what premises the developing 
business community required. It was identified that the Council needed to engage with 



 
 
 
CNNDRC 13  VOL. 9 CABINET
 
 
 
businesses more effectively in order to assist them in finding the most appropriate 
premises.  
 
An NNDR Representative expressed concern that rents were very high, whilst another 
pointed out that the upgrading of properties to offices was a ploy used to drive out 
small businesses. A Member offered to provide details of council-owned land that could 
be used to build business units and he emphasised the need for a dialogue between 
the Council and small businesses to help identify sites/premises for such businesses. 
 
Council Tax 
Having informed the Panel that the draft Council Tax increase would result in a Band D 
household in Harrow paying £1,049 in Council Tax per year, as well as the GLA 
precept of £259 as set out in the Mayor’s draft budget, the Director of Financial and 
Business Strategy was asked by an NNDR Representative what proportion of houses 
within Harrow belonged to Band D, and the proportions that represented the other 
bands. The representative was informed that 32.3% (26,780) of houses in Harrow were 
in Band D, and it was agreed that the proportions in other bands would be provided in 
writing, including which Local Authority had the highest number of properties in Band 
D. 
 
A Member stated that some services provided by or subsidised by the Council 
operated at higher costs than members of the public would anticipate. It was suggested 
that the presentation of the draft budget highlight these costs. 
 
Identifying ‘Waste’ 
An NNDR Representative asked the Panel how the Council identified waste. Reference 
was made to the bollards erected in Wealdstone and the ALMO as wasteful ventures. 
A Member pointed out that ‘waste’ was subjective, and that some groups might benefit 
from a project that others would consider wasteful. The Director of Financial and 
Business Strategy referred to the efficiency savings made by the Council.    
 
Engaging Businesses in Consultation  
An NNDR Representative was critical that there was no evidence of the Council 
responding to consultation with local businesses. The Director of Financial and 
Business Strategy informed the Panel that the response rate from surveys sent to 250 
businesses within the borough was so low that it could not be analysed as it was not 
considered to be representative. It was agreed that information pertaining to the 
numbers of responses in previous years be provided in writing, to determine whether 
responses were declining over the years.    
 
The NNDR Representatives were asked how the Council could improve engagement 
with businesses, as it appeared that ‘paper’ consultation was unproductive. A 
representative suggested that unless more results were seen from the consultations, 
people would not devote their time to completing surveys and attending meetings. 
Another representative added that the most effective way to engage traders was to 
contact the Traders’ Associations that represented them, rather than organisations 
such as Harrow in Business and the TEC, as not all businesses were members of 
these organisations. The Director agreed to check if the Wealdstone Traders’ 
Association had been consulted. The Chair stated that it was discouraging how few 
businesses had responded to efforts to make the engagement more constructive.  
 
Procurement 
An NNDR Representative expressed concern over the Council’s plans to make savings 
in procurement by establishing better value corporate contracts, suggesting that 
smaller companies could not compete with the contracts offered by larger companies. 
The representative suggested providing the opportunity for smaller businesses to bid 
as a consortium, and a Member informed the representative that the Council would 
consider bids from consortiums. The NNDR Representatives were informed that the 
Business Portal would provide an opportunity for local businesses to bid for contracts 
of varying size.  
 
NNDR Representatives acknowledged that the Council had a duty to ensure that 
procurement exercises provided value for money and that small businesses would not 
be able to compete with larger businesses when bidding for contracts. A representative 
mentioned that 98% of the business community was made up of small businesses 
which employed a large number of people, and that their role could not be overlooked.  
 



 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CNNDRC 14  
 
 
 
Small Business Rate Relief 
The Panel was informed that any business whose premises were below a certain 
rateable value (£21,500) had been sent an application form for Rate Relief, and that 
information relating to Rate Relief was on the Council’s website, explanatory notes and 
bills sent to the business. The NNDR Representatives were also informed that officers 
would be able to visit groups to provide a presentation on Rate Relief. They were also 
assured that the Council’s computer system was now equipped to deal with the 
2005/06 rate bills.  
 
Other Business 
In addition, the following questions were asked of officers and Members, and it was 
agreed that the Director of Financial and Business Strategy would forward responses 
to the relevant NNDR Representative: 
 
 How much money from the main revenue budget (2004/05) was used to fund the 

training provided by the Council’s Organisational Development Directorate?  
 
 What specific projects would be undertaken in Wealdstone as part of the Capital 

Investment Programme? It was noted that £300k was earmarked for improvements 
in Wealdstone High Street, and it was agreed that the Representative concerned 
be sent a copy of the Transport Improvement Plan.   

 
 What was the cost of the ‘mapping exercise’ performed for the Harrow Vitality 

Profiles?  
 
Date of Next Meeting 
It was agreed that an extra meeting of the NNDR Consultative Panel would be held on 
22 September 2005 at 2.30pm.  
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.25 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRINAL CHOUDHURY 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


